FedCure FOIA Litigation
2005-03326
Document Request Query
Response Required by May 14, 2009

Scope: This request applies to the use of lon Spectrometer Scanning Methods of Visitors
from the inception of the program through February 25, 2005. A response to Part A is
expected from each facility. Institutions that utilized lon Spectrometer Scanning Methods
on or before February 25, 2005 or Regional /Central Offices that collected or created data
or documents related to lon Spectrometer Scanning Methods on or before February 25,
2005 will need to complete the entire query. The query should be returned to

WMoorer@bop.gov

Institution or Office: YTV !; NS .
Name of person completing query: I ‘ ) & 1

PART A:

Did your institution utilize or did your office collect or create data or documents related to
lon Spectrometer Scanning Methods on or before February 25, 2005. (Check one)

Yes - Continue below
v/ No - Stop here and forward this query to WMoorer@bop.gov

PART B:

The request seeks the documents listed below in items A-E. We want to avoid wasting
valuable staff time copying documents we may not need. As a result, we ask that for
each item below, you note whether the requested documents are maintained in your
Institution or Office by circling Yes or No. Please also list the nature of these documents
by describing them.

Does your facility have copies of:

A. Manufacturing documents or studies stating the accuracy of the to lon Spectrometer
Scanning Methods : Yes No

B. Documents identifying the number of Visitors turned away because of the scanning
method: Yes No

C. Information related to the training methods used for operators: Yes No
D. Staff comments regarding training methods used for operators: Yes No
E. Records of equipment failure and repairs: Yes No

Once we receive your answers to the above query, you may be asked to provide copies of
responsive documents. Please make sure any responsive documents are not destroyed
in the interim.



FedCure FOIA Litigation
2005-03326

Instructions for the provision of requested documents

Your institution responded that it maintains documents in
one or more of the following categories:

A. Manufacturing documents or studies stating the accuracy of the to lon
Spectrometer Scanning Methods

B. Documents identifying the number of Visitors turned away because of
the scanning method

C. Information related to the training methods used for operators

D. Staff comments regarding training methods used for operators

E. Records of equipment failure and repairs

Please forward all responsive documents on or before
August 21, 2009. If you need additional time, contact Wilson
Moorer via email.

The copies should be submitted in electronic format to
WMoorer@bop.gov.. If you are unable to provide electronic copies,
please let Wilson know.

To ensure that the records are processed properly, either:

1. Include the enclosed cover sheets at the front of each
category of responsive documents when scanning, or

2 Send the documents in separate emails that clearly specify
the category of records you are sending.

If you have questions, please call Wilson Moorer at 202.514.6655.



FedCure FOIA Litigation
2005-03326
Cover Sheet

This Section Contains:

A. Manufacturing documents or studies stating
the accuracy of the to lon Spectrometer
Scanning Methods

Location:

Name and phone number of person conducting search:




FedCure FOIA Litigation
2005-03326
Cover Sheet

This Section Contains:
B. Documents identifying the number of Visitors
turned away because of the scanning method

Location:

Name and phone number of person conducting search:
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FedCure FOIA Litigation
2005-03326
Cover Sheet

This Section Contains:

C. Information related to the training methods
used for operators

Location:

Name and phone number of person conducting search:
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FedCure FOIA Litigation
2005-03326
Cover Sheet

This Section Contains:
E. Records of equipment failure and repairs

Location:

Name and phone number of person conducting search:




U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Prisons

Federal Medical Center, Devens

P.O. Box 880
Ayer, MA 01432

April 13, 2009

MEMORANDUM

FRO
SUBJECT: ION Scanner Maintenance

] am requesting the authorization o to enter the institution
on Wednesday, April 15, 2009. Mr. Patel will be conducting maintenance of the Jon Scanner
400b. NCIC background checks have been conductedﬂwill be escorted by SIS staff at

all times.

Please contact SIS department at extension 1178 / 1189 upon his arrival.

ce: Control
Front Lobby



Field Service Report

30 Technology Drive . Warren, 07058 USA Customer Service: 800.297.0955  908.222 9200 customersupport@smithsdetection.com :

START DATE - -
LI WARRANTY [} PREVENTIVE MAINT INSTALLATION [
END DATE ' = TWRER
e e CONTRACT CORRECTIVEMAINT [}  |oTHER sErRVICE [] § AT
WORK ORDER # - - PO NUMBER - BILLING INSTRUCTIONS - CHARGE BACK CODE SAMPLES / RUNTIME HOURS
Tl =R U piLaBle [
CUSTOMER INFORMATION - .~ . 70 : , ,
CUSTOMER . - = ) CONTACT NAME
ADDRESS - ' 7 — ma— - ‘ ' CONTACT PHONE . ‘
ADDRESS — — ADDITIONAL INFO.
CITY, ST ZIP
SERVICE REQUEST
B crimicaL []
URGENT [ ]

rouTiNE [ 17

- -JOTHER

PARTS : Gl : o= e
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION - : SERIAL NUMBER - i QT UNIT

PRICE ~ TEUBTOTAL

TRAVEL AND EXPENSES s e T EN
DATE START TRAVEL | STOP TRAVEL STARTTRAVEL ‘| - ENDTRAVEL . MEALS
AIRFARE AUTOMTAXI MIEAGEGOST | PARIITOLLS | MISCELLANEOUS | TRAVELHOURS | -OTTRAVEL LABOR HOURS OT LABOR - ||SUBTOTAL
e e - - i
; I
X-RAY'SYSTEM NOTES -

For new X-Ray installations: To prevent premature failure of the generator, scan at least 2 or 3 packages every month UBTOTAL
For all X-Ray systems: The unit must not sit idle for greater than 5 months.

For Installation: Operator and Technical manuals received? Yes[ ] No ™

INSTALLATION DELIVERY AND- ACCEPTANGE - : , ,
Acceptance of the equipment means the equipment has been delivered, instalied, and subjected to all necessary “
preoperational testing, including conformance to specifications and requirements and compliance with applicable standards.
Operator training has been completed (where required). In addition, the equipment has been inspected and found to be in “m:._
good order and condition, requires no improvement, modifications, or additions to be complete for its intended use, and is
accepted as satisfactory in all respects.

e T

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT T i e s T B : wuns =
TOMER NAME . SERVICE ENGINEER NAME . .
CUSTOMER NA - . ; C This is an estimate,
SR TR L [ not an invoice.
CUSTOMER SIGNATURE - SERVICE ENGINEER SIGNATURE . A formal invoice will be
SR & sent by mail.
CHECKED BY [APPROVED BY DATE ENTERED

White - Office _ Yeliow - Accounting  Pink - Service Engineer Gold - Customer Copy Ea FORM: FSR1007a



Requestea By:

dwpnjcruz Issued At: 4/8/2009 11:31 AM

i 30 Technology Drive

Shlp S m l.t h S Warren, New Jersey 07059
(800)-297-0955
- - Fax :

» Smiths Detection Tech Support : 908-222-1557
PO#: Cust Service : 908-222-1557
Ship List No.: SH0904080044 To Company: 1011073 Company Name: FEDERAL BUREAU OF
From Warehouse: MS Shipped By: dwpnjcruz
Orig. Doc.: SV0805050153@@1 Carrier: FED-EX2NDDAY
Product : IONSCAN 400B Carrier Ref. No.. S
Serial No : 19007 Contact Person: DAVID REYNOSO
Siemens WO# : Contact Phone: 978-796-1178
Ship To: FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS Bill To: FEDERAL BUREAU OF

42 PATTON ROAD PRISONS-ACQUISITIONS BRANCH
DEVENS MA 01432 NATIONAL ACQUISITIONS SECTION
320 FIRST ST., NW, STE. 5006
WASHINGTON DC 20534
Product Description Qty Seriat No. Bin/Area Orig. Doc Package Ret
15030 CONDENSER TUBE ASSEMBLY* 1 F4 SV0805050153@@1 _ ]
6817577 GASKET.INLET, SPRINGLESS- KIT 1 B4 SV0805050153@@1 ]
11654 FILTER, FOAM, SMALL 1 A7 SV0805050153@@1 O]
6820553 KIT, EXHAUST FILTER 1 DS SV0805050153@@1 O
6811333 BOTTLE, DISPOSABLE 400B (2) 1 WeC | SV0805050153@@1 Ol
Accessory Description Qty
‘?eceived By: Signature: Date: / !
instructions: No. of
Total Weight:

Note 1: To avoid subsequent billing: For any parts lis

ted above with a check mark in the

“Ret” column — This indicates a

returnable part that requires you to send back the replaced parts so they are received by Smiths Detection within 30 days of ship

date (see Smiths Detection address an
above left) on all returned parts. If Smi

you will be billed at a higher amount.

Note 2: Consumables may be returned w
An RMA is required before a return is ma

Page 1 of 1

d ship date in upper righto
ths Detecttoft does not receive your replaced returna

ithin 30 days after date of p
de. Please call Customer S

f this document). Please include the “Orig. Doc.” info (shown
ble part within 30 days from ship date

urchase. All returns are subjectedto a 20% restocking fee.
ervice to make arrangements.



' [
Requested By: dwpnjcruz

lssued At:  4/8/2009 11:30 AM

Service Order

Work Order Number : SV0805050153

30 Technology Drive
Warren, New Jersey 07059
(800)-297-0955

Fax :

Tech Support : 908-222-1557
Cust Service : 908-222-1557

smtths

Smiths Detection

rService Customer :

FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS
42 PATTON ROAD
DEVENS MA 01432

‘iBill to Customer :J

FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS-ACQUISITIONS
BRANCH

NATIONAL ACQUISITIONS SECTION

320 FIRST ST., NW, STE. 5006

WASHINGTON DC 20534

Contact: DAVID REYNOSO

Phone : 978-796-1178

Serial # 19007 IONSCAN 400B

Siemen's WO# Entitiement :  Service Agreement
Probiem Reported Date of Call:  5/5/2008 Date of Service :

RETURNED. PER MR. BROWN 6/25/08.

UNIT HAS BEEN REMOVED FROM THE FACILITY. THE CUSTOMER WILL CALL US BACK WHEN THE UNIT HAS BEEN

Resolution/Parts Sent

PO#: CreditCard: [ ] Other Billto: ]
Service Tech Assigned : Ritesh Patel
( Description { Parts Sent Qty Total Price | Shipped ‘ Req Ri'
Goods
CONDENSER TUBE ASSEMBLY” 15030 1 0.00 D |:]
GASKET,INLET, SPRINGLESS- KIT 6817577 1 0.00 |:] D
FILTER, FOAM, SMALL 11654 1 000 [ ]
KIT, EXHAUST FILTER 6820553 1 ooof [ O
BOTTLE, DISPOSABLE 4008 (2) 6811333 1 000l [ O
Sub Total : 0.00
Labor
Ibreventive Maintenance inspection PMI 2 0.00 _l
Sub Total : 0.00
Total : 0.00
Page 1 of 1



.O
Requested By: dwpnjcruz

Issued At:

4/8/2009 11:30 AM

Service Order

smtths

30 Technology Drive
Warren, New Jersey 07059
(800)-297-0955

Fax :

Smiths Detection
Work Order Number :  SV0805050153 Tech Support : 908-222-1557
Cust Service : 908-222-1557
ﬁervice Customer : r Bill to Customer :‘l
FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS-ACQUISITIONS
42 PATTON ROAD BRANCH

DEVENS MA 01432

NATIONAL ACQUISITIONS SECTION
320 FIRST ST., NW, STE. 5006
WASHINGTON DC 20534

Contact: DAVID REYNOSO

Phone : 978-796-1178

Serial # 19007 IONSCAN 4008

Siemen's WO# Entitiement :  Service Agreement
Problem Reported Date of Call :  5/5/2008 Date of Service :

RETURNED. PER MR. BROWN 6/25/08.

UNIT HAS BEEN REMOVED FROM THE FACILITY. THE CUSTOMER WILL CALL US BACK WHEN THE UNIT HAS BEEN

Resolution/Parts Sent

PO#: Credit Card: [ ] Other Billto: [ ]
Service Tech Assigned : Ritesh Patel
[7 Description Parts Sent Qty Total Price I Shipped |Req Ret|
Goods
CONDENSER TUBE ASSEMBLY* 15030 1 o0, [ ]
GASKET,INLET, SPRINGLESS- KIT 6817577 1 0.00 O 1
FILTER, FOAM, SMALL 11654 1 ool [ O
KIT, EXHAUST FILTER 6820553 1 0.00 [:I D
BOTTLE, DISPOSABLE 400B (2) 6811333 1 000, [ il
Sub Total : 0.00
Labor
‘Freventive Maintenance Inspection PMI 2 0.00 J
Sub Total : 0.00
Total : 0.00
Page 1 of 1



From:

To:
Date: 1/31/2008 9:21:49 A
Subject: RE: False Positives - Saber 4000

Subject: RE: Faise FosHl

thanks
>>>

Received. Will get back to you shortly.




Subject: False Positives - Saber 4000

Thanks,
Special |nves|||ga!|v upport Technician FMC Devens P.O. Box 880 Ayer,
MA 01432

(p) 978-796-1189

This email has been scanned by the MessagelLabs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http:l/www.messagelabs.com/email

SededededededdedeKdo ik dkkk hdededefededekdok kT RX Lz 1.

The information contained in, or attached to, this e-mail, may contain
confidential information and is intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed and may be subject to
legal privilege. If you have received this e-mail in error you should
notify the sender immediately by reply e-mail, delete the message from
your system and notify your system manager. Please do not copy it for
any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. The views Or
opinions presented in this e-mail are solely those of the author and do
not necessarily represent those of the company. The recipient should
check this e-mail and any attachments for the presence of viruses. The
company accepts no liability for any damage caused, directly or
indirectly, by any virus transmitted in this email.

This email has been scanned by the MessagelL.abs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email
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The information contained in, or attached to, this e-mail, may contain confidential information and is
intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed and may be subject to
legal privilege. If you have received this e-mail in efror you should notify the sender immediately by
reply e-mail, delete the message from your system and notify your system manager. Please do not copy
it for any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. The views or opinions presented in this e-
mail are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the company. The recipient
should check this e-mail and any attachments for the presence of viruses. The company accepts no
liability for any damage caused, directly or indirectly, by any virus transmitted in this email.
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From:

To:

Date: 3/14/2008 12:57:11 PM
Subject: sabre 400 issue

Thanks,

Service Lab Technician
Smiths Detection
30 technology dr.
Warren NJ 07059
908-222-9100 ext. 3024

-295-2875
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The information contained in, or attached to, this e-mail, may contain confidential information and is
intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed and may be subject to
legal privilege. If you have received this e-mail in error you shouid notify the sender immediately by
reply e-mail, delete the message from your system and notify your system manager. Please do not copy
it for any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. The views or opinions presented in this e-
mail are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the company. The recipient
should check this e-mail and any attachments for the presence of viruses. The company accepts no

liability for any damage caused, directly or indirectly, by any virus transmitted in this email.
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From:

To:
Date: 1/31/2008 9:21:
Subject: RE: False Positives - Saber 4000

Subject: RE: False Positives - Saber 40

thanks
>>> 5

Received. Will get back to you shortly.

Bill




Subject: False Positives - Saber 4000

Thanks,

Special Investigative Support Technician FMC Devens P.O. Box 880 Ayer,
MA 01432
(p) 978-796-1189

Ii' 978-796-1015

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email
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The information contained in, or attached to, this e-mail, may contain
confidential information and is intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed and may be subject to
legal privilege. If you have received this e-mail in error you should
notify the sender immediately by reply e-mail, delete the message from
your system and notify your system manager. Please do not copy it for
any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. The views or
opinions presented in this e-mail are solely those of the author and do
not necessarily represent those of the company. The recipient should
check this e-mail and any attachments for the presence of viruses. The
company accepts no liability for any damage caused, directly or
indirectly, by any virus transmitted in this email.
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This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email
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The information contained in, or attached to, this e-mail, may contain confidential information and is
intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed and may be subject to
legal privilege. If you have received this e-mail in error you should notify the sender immediately by
reply e-mail, delete the message from your system and notify your system manager. Please do not copy
it for any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. The views or opinions presented in this e-
mail are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the company. The recipient
should check this e-mail and any attachments for the presence of viruses. The company accepts no
liabitity for any damage caused, directly or indirectly, by any virus transmitted in this email.
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PULL AND RETAIN THIS COPY BEFORE AFFIXING TO THE PACKAGE.
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Requested By: dwpnegervits Issued At: 11/13/2007 3:42 PM
3 30 Technology Drive
Shlp Sl I I lt h s Warren, New Jersey 07059
(800)-297-0955
. - Fax :
Smiths Detection Tech Support : 908-444-1601
PC# : Cust Service : 908-222-1557
Ship List No.: SHO711130095 To Company: 1011073 Company Name: FEDERAL BUREAU OF
From Warehouse: Depot Shipped By: dwpnegervits
Orig. Doc.: CS0710160033@@1 Carrier: FED-EXSTD
Product : SABRE 4000 NARCOTICS MODE Carrier Ref. No.:
Serial No : 40830 Contact Person: JONES
Siemens WO# VR0611030003 Contact Phone: 413-596-9470
Ship To: FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISON Bill To: FEDERAL BUREAU OF
36 INDEPENDENCE DRIVE, BLDG.1677 PRISONS-ACQUISITIONS BRANCH
ATTN: DAVID REYNOSO NATIONAL ACQUISITIONS SECTION
DEVENS MA 01432 320 FIRST ST., NW, STE. 5006
WASHINGTON DC 20534
Product Description Serial No. Bin/Area Orig. Doc Package Ret
481660P SABRE 4000 NARCOTICS MODE 40830 Dég‘gt CS0710160033@@1
Accessory Description Qty
1 STD.SABRE
Received By: Signature: Date: / )
Instructions: No. of
Total Weight:"

Note 1: To avoid subsequent billing: All parts that are noted for Return on the Shipping document must be received by Smiths
within 30 days of the Ship Date defined above. Please include the Orig Doc# on all returned parts.

Note 2;: Consumables may be returned up to 80 days after d
RMA is required before a return is made. Please call Custom

Page

of

ate of purchase. All returns are subjected to a 20% restocking fee. An
er Service to make arrangements.




Work Order

RMA/Service Report Number: CS0710160033

Finish Date: 11/13/07

Billing Address

FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS-ACQUISITIONS BRANCH
NATIONAL ACQUISITIONS SECTION

320 FIRST ST., NW, STE. 5006

WASHINGTON, DC 20534

Contact Name: JONES

Shipping Address

FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISON

36 INDEPENDENCE DRIVE, BLDG.1677
ATTN: DAVID REYNOSO

DEVENS, MA 01432

Phone Number: 413-596-9470

Record Opened By: William Derzawiec
Detector Module/S/N: 40830

Power Pump Module S/N:

Mode of Operation: Narcotics

Description of Problem

Repaired By: Doug Haykin

Date: 11/13/2007

JONSCAN Model: SABRE 4000 NARCOTICS MODE
Operational Time:

Total Samples:

Fé't‘a‘i'élk'rdr.-Returning for repaif.
David Reynoso 978-796-1178

Notes:

~samplec~',-“1738—operat|on time-4466:customer states unit gets a fatal error—claibrant block fault-—-calibrant block connector was
disconnected from PCB-—reconnected;broken dip switch on PD PCB-—-replaced PD PCB;posts on right housing broken-—replac;
right housing;purge nozzle not cracked but installed retrofit kit as preventive measure;faulty heater on reactant block-—replaced

reactant block assembly;performed PM and checked calibration

Service Type: Contract

Shipping: FED-EX STANDARD OVER It em Shipped: SABRE 4000 NARCOTICS

Purchase Order:

Visa M/C Exp/date:

Credit Card (circle one):

Card Number (Last 4 Digits):

Name on Card:

Labor Hours: 6.00
Labor Charge: 0.00
Parts Price: 0.00
Flat Rate Chg: 0.00
Total: 0.00
Shipping: 0.00
Grand Total: 0.00

Page 1 of 2



ini : 11/13/07
Work Order Finish Date:
RMA/Service Report Number: CS0710160033
Service Performed

Steps Service Performed Hours Price
1 visual check and fire up:fatal error--calibrant 0.50 0.00
2 replaced membrane assembly and air 0.75 0.00
3 replaced valve 0.75 0.00
4 replaced right housing 1.00 0.00
5 replaced purge nozzle and gasket---installed 1.25 0.00
6 replaced Power Driver PCB Assembly 0.50 0.00
7 checked calibration---narcotics mode 0.50 0.00
8 final check (ready for shipping) 0.75 0.00

Totals: 6.00 0.00
Replaced Components

Part Number Component Name Quantity Unit Price  Ext. Price

481660P SABRE 4000 NARCOTICS MODE 1

1812062 LABEL, WARNING 1

7045639 O-RING, VITON 3/4 ID X 7/8 OD 2

4816125 HOUSING, RIGHT 1

1812131 VALVE SOLENOID ASSY 1

3816507 REACTANT ASSEMBLY 1

6819625 RETROFIT KIT,3 MTG. HOLES 1

2815539 POWER PCB TESTED ASSY 1

481660P SABRE 4000 NARCOTICS MODE 1

Total Price:

Note: Estimate approval or denial must be received within 30
unrepaired. All shipping charges are the responsibilty of the customer

Page 2 of 2

days to avoid product return to customer




RETURN POLICY:

To better assist our customers,
we are providing a form to be
included with all shipments
coming to Smiths for repair.
This form will avoid
unnecessary delays with
processing in-coming shipments
and will allow our employees to
better direct our customers
regarding their repairs.
Thank you.



Smiths Detection Service Operations, 30 Technology Drive, Warren, NJ 07059 — T: 908-222-9100  F: 908-222-1557

S m Lt h S Date Shipment Received by Smiths

Smiths Detection

Shipment Requisition Form

IMPORTANT: Before completing this form and shipping product, you must call Smiths Tech
Support at 800.537.2277 for an RMA number. This number, along with this form, must be visible
on the outside your shipment. For security reasons, our Receiving personnel have been
instructed to refuse any containers without the RMA number clearly identified.

To help expedite your order, you may fax this form to 908.222.9651 to notify our service department of
your shipment, however, the RMA number must still be identified on the outside of the shipping container.

RMA# Serial # of Unit Date Shipment Sent
SHIP TO FROM

Name: Name:

Phone Number: Phone Number:

Address: Address:

Alternate Contact:
Alternate Phone Number:

In case of billable repair, please provide contact authorized to issue PO or PO#
credit card information.
Contact Name:

ﬁontact Phong Number:

For Internal Use Only:
SO#

o For shipments outside the U.S and Canada, contact Debra Hart when order is received.
] Perform DPS

Repair is: [ Billable [Jwarranty [ Service Agreement

[[] Other: (Please specify)




smitths Instrument Results (HH Narc - Particle) *x AL ARM ***

Sample: ' File: VERIFIC NARC.DRH
Context:
2D Plasmagram Des. Time: 0.00-15.00 s Segs: 1-12
H L] ] ) ¥ i 1 T 1 ' T
900 -
800 -
700 -
3
§ 600 o _
£ soof \ ]
2
z
T 400 .
- £ ..
- L2z
‘§. £ < ol 23 2
2T E=588 g, 88 24 I
) 2= O ~
100 F \ \\ I ) \) \ ) s
OF — —
1 i 1 1 1 1 1 i 1 1 1 [
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24
Drift Time (ms)
Time: 16:01:09 Date: 11/12/2007 Instrument: SABRE 4000 - 40830 Des. Time: 15.00s Segs: 12
Temps: (°C): Drift Tube: 130 Inlet: 190 Desorber: 185 Flows (c¢/min): Drift: 500 Sample: 0
Path: C:\DOCUMENTS AND SETTINGS\OWNER\DESKTOPW0830\WERIFIC NARC.DRH
Alarms: _Verific
Channel Summary: _
Channel DTime Ko CE Max Amp Cum Amp Delta # Hits
CAL 12.298 1.7780 1.00000 674 -1
V-2 18.055 12111 1.00000 249 1802 +15 10
Amphetam 13.505 1.6191 1.00000
COCAINE 18.850 1.1600 1.00000
CocHigh 18.850 1.1600 1.00000
HEROIN 20.997 1.0414 1.00000
MDA 15.004 1.4573 1.00000
MDEA 15.625 1.3994 1.00000
MDMA 15.208 1.4378 1.00000
Methamp 13.687 1.5976 1.00000
PCP 17.292 1.2645 1.00000

THC 20.799 1.0513 1.00000



IMPORTANT INFORMATION

NEW PART NUMBER FOR MEMBRANE ASSEMBLY:

MEMBRANE ASSEMBLY (KIT OF 3)-----2820660



smnmtths

Smiths Detection

30 Technology Drive
Warren, NJ 07059
1 800-297-0955

Attention Customer,

Re: Your Sabre

Part #2820660, Membrane Assembly Kit Change (O-ring)

Your Sabre has been upgraded with a new purge nozzle assembly. This is a
new design that eliminates the potential of over tightening the membrane
drum when replacing membranes. In addition to this, a replacement to the
existing o-ring has been made with a newly designed o-ring (Part#7045639).
Going forward any membrane replacements will require you to use this new
o-ring. Any older kits you may currently have on hand need to have the old
(red) o-ring’s removed and replaced with the new (brown) o-ring spares we
have provided in this shipment. If you require more new brown o-rings,
please contact Smiths Detection Customer Support, and if you are also
purchasing consumables, the new o-ring will be sent to you at no additional
charge. However if you must order the o-ring separately, the part will be no
charge but shipping fees will apply if US Postal Service is not acceptable.
When ordering Membrane assembly kits going forward please quote
Part#2820660 (for the whole kit).

We appreciate your attention to this notice and are dedicated to providing
you with a product that will continue to operate to the highest standard.
Please feel free to contact your sales representative with any and all
concerns with this or other issues.

Best Regards,
Smiths Detection
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Requested By: ~

dwpnegervits

Issued At: 11/29/2007 2:59 PM
i 30 Technology Drive
Shlp SI l ! Lt h S Warren, New Jersey 07059
(800)-297-0955
. - Fax :
Smiths Detection Tech Support : 908-444-1601

PO# Cust Service : 908-222-1557
Ship List No.: SH0711290068 To Company: 1011073 Company Name: FEDERAL BUREAU OF
From Warehouse: Depot Shipped By: dwpnegervits
Orig. Doc.: CS0711160067@@1 Carrier. FED-EXSTD
Product : SABRE 4000 NARCOTICS MODE Carrier Ref. No.:
Serial No: 40830 Contact Person: DAVID REYNOSO
Siemens WO# : VR0710220009 Contact Phone: 978-796-1178
Ship To: FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS Bill To: FEDERAL BUREAU OF

36 INDEPENDENCE DRIVE, BLDG.1677 PRISONS-ACQUISITIONS BRANCH

ATTN: DAVID REYNOSO NATIONAL ACQUISITIONS SECTION

DEVENS MA 01432 320 FIRST ST., NW, STE. 5006

WASHINGTON DC 20534
Product Description Serial No. Bin/Area Orig. Doc Package Ret
481660P SABRE 4000 NARCOTICS MODE 40830 Default | csor11160067@@1
Accessory Description Qty
1 std.sabre
Received By: Signature: Date: / !
Instructions: No. of
Total Weight:

Note 1: To avoid subsequent billing: All pa
within 30 days of the Ship Date defined abov

Note 2: Consumables may be returned up to 90 d
RMA is required before a return is made. Please call Customer Service tom

Page

of

rts that are noted for Return on the Shipping document must be received by Smiths
e. Please include the Orig Doc# on all returned parts.

ays after date of purchase. All returns are subjected to a 20% restocking fee. An
ake arrangements.




Work Order Finish Date:  11/29/07
RMA/Service Report Number: CS0711160067

Billing Address Shipping Address
FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS-ACQUISITIONS BRANCH FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS
NATIONAL ACQUISITIONS SECTION 36 INDEPENDENCE DRIVE, BLDG.1677
320 FIRST ST., NW, STE. 5006 ATTN: DAVID REYNOSO
WASHINGTON, DC 20534 DEVENS, MA 01432
Contact Name: DAVID REYNOSO Phone Number: 978-796-1178
Record Opened By: Oscar Hernandez Repaired By: Doug Haykin
Detector Module/S/N: 40830 Date: 11/29/2007
Power Pump Module S/N: IONSCAN Model: SABRE 4000 NARCOTICS MODE
Mode of Operation: Operational Time:

Total Samples:

Description of Problem
‘Broken Vapour Sampling ,?"_“?'f E‘P—‘,’“ ?’;@‘ from the OEM. Unit is coming back, customer doesn't want to replace the part

Notes:

Sendmg unit for service—-unit was previously repaired on 11/13/07—see CS0710160033

samples-1906;operation time-4507;customer states vapor nozzle broken-——replaced vapor nozzle (the unit was receivedina
cardboard box);absolute pressure reading is > 1 kPa--adjusted APT on flow module;replaced air purification cartridge;checked
calibration

Service Type: Contract Shipping: FED-EX STANDARD OVER It em Shipped: SABRE 4000 NARCOTICS
Purchase Order:
Credit Card (circle one): Visa M/C  Exp/date: Labor Hours: 2.75
: 0.00

Card Number (Last 4 Digits): Labor Charge:
Name on Card: Parts Price: 0.00

Flat Rate Chg: 0.00

Total: 0.00

Shipping: 0.00

Grand Total: 0.00

Page 1 of 2



Work Order Finish Date:  11/29/07
RMA/Service Report Number: CS0711160067

Service Performed

Steps Service Performed Hours Price

1 visual check and fire up:vapor nozzle broken 0.50 0.00
2 replaced air purification cartridge 0.25 0.00
3 replaced vapor nozzie 0.25 0.00
4 calibrated Flow Module (APT) 0.50 0.00
5 checked calibration---narcotics mode 0.50 0.00
6 final check (ready for shipping) 0.75 0.00

Totals: 2.75 0.00

Replaced Components

Part Number Component Name Quantity  Unit Price  Ext. Price
1811672 NOZZLE, VAPOUR 1
481660P SABRE 4000 NARCOTICS MODE 1

Total Price:

Note: Estimate approval or denial must be received within 30 days to avoid product return to customer
unrepaired. All shipping charges are the responsibilty of the customer

Page 2 of 2



smtths Instrument Results (HH Narc - Particle) xxx ALARM ***

Sample: File: VERIFIC.DRH

Context:

2D Plasmagram Des. Time: 0.00-15.00s_Segs: 1-12
T 1 1 T

T T 1 T T T 1
800
700 | , -
~N
600 |- >-| N
3 soof )
g
g 400 3 n
k4
$ 300}
o / 1
§ 8 w
200 F s I Z
o< oW <
£E=E=8 S
100 | 1‘ \S \ O
0
3 ] I 1 1 1 i 1 [ ] 1 ]
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24
Drift Time (ms)
Time: 13:55:14 Date: 11/28/2007 Instrument: SABRE 4000 - 40830 Des. Time: 15.00 s Segs: 12
Temps: (°C): Drift Tube: 127 Inlet: 190 Desorber: 157 Flows (cc/min): Drift: 500 Sample: 0

Path: C:\Documents and Settings\dwpndhaykin\Desktop\40830\VER|FIC.DRH
Alarms: _Verific

Channel Summary:

Channel DTime Ko CF Max Amp Cum Amp Delta # Hits
CAL 12.276 1.7780 1.00000 517 +3

V=2 18.037 1.2101 1.00000 651 5408 +1 10
Amphetam 13.477 1.6196 1.00000

COCAINE 18.816 1.1600 1.00000

CocHigh 18.816 1.1600 1.00000

HEROIN 20.959 1.0414 1.00000

MDA 14.957 1.4593 1.00000

MDEA 15.575 1.4014 1.00000

MDMA 15.160 1.4398 1.00000

Methamp 13.645 1.5996 1.00000

THC 20.772 1.0508 1.00000
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Track Shipments/FedEx Kinko's Orders ¥ Quick Hel

etailed Results

:Sngned fi
Ship:da

Deli |very date
Status.

Slgnature vmage
available L

‘Nov 20, 2007

816PM Leftorigin ' " WEST BOYLSTON, MA
417 PM  Picked up WEST BOYLSTON, MA

Nov 19, 2007

[ Trackmore shipments/orders

‘ Selectform
Add ‘pé’rs’o,r

_non- Enghé.h char

Ltt- [fenrerss Fadov ram Trackina/Metail ote start url=&tota1PieceNum=&backTo=&temp... 11/29/2007



o US Airbill

Express .

FedEx
Tracking
Number

aduae 9083 9080

1 From puesseprint andpress hard..
" 9 Sender's FedEx
N‘ Account Number

Date

RYB7-BHT6~D

4a Express Package Service
[7] Fedtx Priority Overnight D FedEx Standard Overnight

Nextbusingss morning Next business ofternoon™

Packages .%3 150 Ibs.
*To

mostlocations
i mmamx First Overnight

os! 10X business morning
detivery to selactfocations®
Sender’s c 3 N ST N )
s ). By noso roe @18 90 WY O, D ipenson
— L———  redExEnvelope rate not avaitable. inimusm charge: One-pound cate —
company Y6 BUREAU OF PRISTON/FMC - b Eures Freight Service Packages gver 150 lbs
ight* Ex 2Day Frei ight
o BAT [ fosb Doy et [ fedbx20ay Freigh U] Fodxg0ayon
Address 42 PATTOM RD - Calor
- ” DaptF "
}/\mx m fﬂn—hwm_m—-c Declored valy
City n soe MO gp 01434 0 [Jrec o [Jfedipa [ Fodex [ Fedtx [ ] Other
Envelope o Pak. and Faox iy Pak Box Tube
2 Your Internal Billing Reference - -
First 24 charactors will appear oinvoice. N 6 mﬁﬂn_ﬁ_ Handling R Includo FodEix address in Seetion 3. ——-~-—— )
T SwAR s DEftChn Ot MRE
- wailable or at FedEx Location at FedEx Location
Recipients ' g | . . A o 097 - weilohlo ONLYfor edEx| :
Recipents § @ yyi(-¢ O rohons e (908 1 2T Gibo PERMORMIERY et e s
P ¥ eight toselact ZIP codes FodEx 2Dayto ma_ne_ﬂ.ezsa

W,ﬂ\s 'S Om?ﬁj (N

Company,

rivd

Rocipents MO 4\272,. e.,@«_

We cannot doliver to £.0. boxes or P.0. ZIP codes.

Address

Doptoor/Suitaffoom

fo sequest  package —_e‘._.__ﬂ_ at a spocific FodEx location, print FedEx address _ai:w

iy, /\CQi,mj

State Zu Zp

N0SY

RMA #CS 0120400 SS

o BB
you agree to the service con

By using this Airl

and in our curvent Service Guide, including terms that limit our

Questions? Visit our Web site at fedex.com
or call 1.800.GoFedEx 1.800.463.3339.

Does this shipment contain dangerous goeds?

ml.il Oitg box must ba checked. T
N es ) Ye Dry lce
0 D Mm.g;_sn_s._ —I._ Yos ﬁu a.ﬁnw.w.__zas x

Shipper's Declaration mnﬁﬁﬁwmn_ga.s:
Ippors Rocra ) (] cargo Aircraft Only
;o e o i know '
N, 1=<_=o_= mmx\ws.w..}ik Entar FodEx Acct. No. or Credit Card No. below. ey .
_i_ mMmmmm=muo,_u= ﬁ‘_ Recipient D Third Party S Credit Card _lk Cash/Check
Vvl bo biled.
FadEx AcctNo., Exp.
CreditCanlNo.. S — A _ Dota —
Tatal Packages Total Weight Total Declareil Valuet
FadixUso Only

8  Signto Authorize Delivery Withouta Signature

By signing you authorize us to deliver this shipment without abtaining a signsture
and agree ta indemnify and hold us harmless from any resulting claims.

kb

OEEAPL2LD

SHSw Rev. Dale 1103 Part #158279+©1994-2003 FedExe PRINTED INUS.A



-§E’§Jsfor8abre4000 3 » , L o Caye

From:

To:

Date: 12/6/2007 3:36:
Subject: Status for Sabre 4000

************************************************

The information contained in, or attached to, this e-mail, may contain confidential information and is
intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed and may be subject to
legal privilege. If you have received this e-mail in error you should notify the sender immediately by reply -
mail, delete the message from your system and notify your system manager. Please do not copy it for any
purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. The views or opinions presented in this e-mail are
solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the company. The recipient should
check this e-mail and any attachments for the presence of viruses. The company accepts no liability for
any damage caused, directly or indirectly, by any virus transmitted in this email.

Fekkdkdkkkkk kR E *kkk







From:

To:
Date: 12/7/2007 1:51:
Subject: Fwd: RE: Status for Sabre 4000

Subject: Re: Status for Sabre

Federal Bureau of Prison
FMC Devens

P.O. Box 880

Ayer, MA 01432

Phone: 978-796-1147
Fax: 978-796-1131




* Jodekk Ik

The information contained in, or attached to, this e-mail, may contain
confidential information and is intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed and may be subject to
legal privilege. If you have received this e-mail in error you should
notify the sender immediately by reply e-mail, delete the message from
your system and notify your system manager. Please do not copy it for
any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. The views or
opinions presented in this e-mail are solely those of the author and do
not necessarily represent those of the company. The recipient should
check this e-mail and any attachments for the presence of viruses. The
company accepts no liability for any damage caused, directly or
indirectly, by any virus transmitted in this email.

* skt ikl Sk el E R RR A28

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
For more information please visit httg://www.messagelabs.comlemail

ey

The information contained in, or attached to, this e-mail, may contain confidential information and is
intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they areé addressed and may be subject to
legal privilege. if you have received this e-mail in error you should notify the sender immediately by
reply e-mail, delete the message from your system and netify your system manager. Please do not copy
it for any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. The views or opinions presented in this e-
mail are solety those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the company. The recipient
should check this e-mail and any attachments for the presence of viruses. The company accepts no




Fwd: RE: Status for Sabre 4000 N N .

fiability for any damage caused, directly or indirectly, by any virus transmitted in this email.

dekek

CC:




From:

To:
Date: 12/12/2 a0
Subject: Fwd: Sabre 4000 sn. 40830

i .

FhkK * x *

The information contained in, or attached to, this e-mail, may contain confidential information and is
intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed and may be subject to
legal privilege. if you have received this e-mail in efror you should notify the sender immediately by
reply e-mail, delete the message from your system and notify your system manager. Please do not copy
it for any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. The views or opinions presented in this e-
mail are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the company. The recipient
should check this e-mail and any attachments for the presence of viruses. The company accepts no
jiability for any damage caused, directly of indirectly, by any virus transmitted in this email.

et dok gt ddede i e K IR IFERZER KA IREERRHE

CC:




Requested By: dwpnegervits Issued At 12/11/2007 2:02 PM
. 30 Technology Drive
Shlp S! § i %,t h 5 Warren, New Jersey 07059
(800)-297-0955
- - Fax :
Smiths Detection Tech Support : 908-444-1601
PO#: Cust Service : 908-222-1557
Ship List No.: SH0712110046 To Company: 1011073 Company Name: FEDERAL BUREAU OF
From Warehouse: Depot Shipped By: dwpnegervits
Orig. Doc.: CS0712040055@@1 Carrier: FED-EXSTD
Product . SABRE 4000 NARCOTICS MODE Carrier Ref. No.:
Serial No . 40830 Contact Person: JONES
Siemens WO#: VR0710220008 Contact Phone: 413-596-9470
Ship To: FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS Biil To: FEDERAL BUREAU OF
36 INDEPENDENCE DRIVE, BLDG.1677 PRISONS-ACQUISITIONS BRANCH
ATTN: DAVID REYNOSO NATIONAL ACQUISITIONS SECTION
DEVENS MA 01432 320 FIRST ST., Nw, STE. 5006
WASHINGTON DC 20534
Product Description Qty Serial No. Bin/Area Orig. Doc Package Ret
Default
481660P SABRE 4000 NARCOTICS MODE 1 |40830 Good CS0712040055@@1
Accessory Description Qty
1 std.sabre 1
Received By: Signature: Date: I !
Instructions: No. of
Total Weight:

Note 1: To avoid subsequent billing: All parts that are noted for Return
within 30 days of the Ship Date defined above. Please include the Orig Doc# on all re

Note 2: Consumables may
RMA is required before a re

Page 1 of 1

be returned up to 90 days after date
turn is made. Please cali Customer

of purchase. All returms
Service fo make arrangements.

on the Shipping document must be received by Sm

turned parts.

iths

are subjected to a 20% restocking fee. An



CERTIFICATE NO.:_SRY (007224

Smiths Detection

7030 Century Ave.
Mississauga, Ontario
Canada, L5N 2V8
Phone: (905) 817-5990
Fax: (905) 817-5992

RADIATION LEAK TEST CERTIFICATE

Part 1- Leak Test Sample Collection

Company name: Smiths Detection License #: 15-1-11013
Address: 7030 CenturyAve.. Mississauga. ON. L5N 2V8
Phone No.: (905) 817-5990 Fax No.: (905) 817-5992

Date taken: @(fOb(’/)’ I3 ol OO Contact person: __Paul Lynds cell: (416) 729-8048

Taken by: Lomote M’O{YQI et~ _ Signature: WMC{V

Type of source: Nickel-63 Nominal activity: 15.00 mCi
Type of sample: Q-tip cofton swab

System serial No.: ____ 5—5{7 g 3@ ]

IMS serial No. (1):@ w%ﬁs 920; g‘?j_}éq Source serial No.(1)éeg‘ e KMX ol 4/ )

IMS serial No. (2): Source serial No.(Z)é

65" SAB =, PINS-, 4008 -, 500D T &g RT- RU-)

Collection method: _____ Wipe test is taken from exhaust port, then from IMS detector inlet.

Part 2- Leak Test Sample Measurement

Background counts / minute: ((‘) O Sample counts / minute: 6‘\7;

7

Net measured radioactivity: fﬁ Ba. Passed [V Failed* [ 1

Test Performed By: ,)'Q’S\/lﬁ/ anid Date: QCJL 2 L—f,’. Q)

Signature: (/M

Test device: Protean Instruments: alpha/beta counter [ 1IPC-9025 [ 14 MPC-9400
[Calibrated daily) :

* Rejectable Upper Limit: 200 Bq. (5.4 nCi)
In case of failure, notify contact listed above, quarantine device, submit second sample.
1 Becquerel (Bq) = 1 disintegration per second (dps) = 27 picocuries (pCi)

Emergenéy Contact: Paul Lynds, pager: (415) 715-9571 CNSC Licence #:11013-1-4
FORM156 June 16, 2005, Rev.. C



smtths Instrument Results (HH Narc - Particle) «x Al ARM ***

File: VERIFIC.DRH

Sample:
Context:
2D Plasmagram " Des. Time: 0.00-15.00s_Segs: 1-12
800 F T — 1 T T T — T T T T T T
700 -
600 |- §
= )
:g’ 500 >l o
-t
<
D 400F \ J
T
R4
g 300t J
o
€ o
8 € we =Z
200 Q8 Z2 5 4
<& ZT S
Q0 < 5] o
£=% S8gt
100 + \ ) \ O% - , -
0
l_ ) 1 i 1 i 1 1 I H i ] L
0 2 4 6 ] 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24
Drift Time (ms)
Time: 13:32:46 Date: 12/10/2007 instrument: SABRE 4000 - 40830 Des. Time: 15.00s Segs: 12
Temps: (°C): Drift Tube: 129 Inlet: 190 Desorber: 165 Flows (cc/min): Drift: 500 Sample: O
Path: C:\Documents and Settings\dwpndhaykin\Desktop\40830\VERlFlC.DRH
Alarms: _Verific
Channel Summary:
Channel DTime Ko CE Max Amp Cum Amp Delta # Hits
CAL 11.997 1.7780 1.00000 534 -3
_V-2 17.627 1.2101 1.00000 499 4349 +6 10
Amphetam 13.170 1.6196 1.00000
COCAINE 18.389 4.1600 1.00000
CocHigh 18.389 1.1600 1.00000
HEROIN 20.483 1.0414 1.00000
MDA 14.617 1.4593 1.00000
MDEA 15.221 1.4014 1.00000
MDMA 14.815 1.4398 1.00000
Methamp 13.335 1.5986 1.00000

THC 20.299 1.0508 1.00000
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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Prisons

Federal Medical Center, Devens

P.O. Box 880
Ayer, MA 01432

October 26, 2006

MEMORANDUM FOR Smiths Detection

SUBJECT: Saber 4000, Serial Number 40830, Reference Number CS0610250036

Saber 4000 will not clear. Attempts have been made to clear machine by replacing filter and
performing cleaning cycles and bake-outs.

Sensitive Limited Official Use Only
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Use of Ion Spectrometry Equipmen - Suspended

On April 10, 2008, Assistant Directors Joyce K. Conley, CPD, and Thomas R. Kane, IPPA, issued

a joint memorandum to all BOP CEOs advising that the use of any ion spectrometry drug

detection equipment has been suspended effective immediately Bureau-wide due. fo problems.

with the machines’ software. The. manufacturers have. been asked. to make all necessary

corrections/modifications. After the problems have been fixed and confirmed by the BOP’s Office

of Security Technology, CEOs will be contacted with respect to_bringing the equipment back
online. Until further notice, institutions will retain all ion" spectrometry drug detection equipment

and all relevant documentation.

In those cases where a visitor's visiting. privileges are currently suspended as a result of the use of
ion spectrometry drug detection equipment, the visitor may request the Warden consider
reinstatement of visiting privileges, and/or an inmate can make requests for reinstatement of
visiting privileges for such a visitor directly to unit staff. Inmates-are to be informed-via normal
staff-to-inmate ‘communications channels (e.g., town hall meetings) that they can make such
requests. Talking points are available for staff use with inmates or visitors and for posting notices
o inmates. _ O o ; i : U v

Appropriate - staff -will review each request from-an inmate -or a visitor and -make a wriften
recommendation to the Warden as to whether privileges should be reinstated. Visiting privileges
should not be reinstated in those cases where the use of ion spectrometry drug detection
equipment was not the basis for the suspension (e.g., the suspension is based instead on
inappropriate behavior in the visiting roomy). - :

Additionally, at this time, ion spectrometry drug detection devices may not be used to test for the
presence of illegal substances on inmates, on inmates’ personal belongings, in housing units, or in
work areas. : ' ' .

Date last updated: 04-14-2008

o Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Text Links

| Home | Phone Book | News | Resources | Links | BOPWare | Policy/Forms| . . .. .
Branches and Quick Links
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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Prisons

Washington, D.C. 20534
March 24, 2009

MEMORANDUM FOR REGIONAL DIRECTORS
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICERS

q/ﬂw K. oo
FROM: Joycel{K. Conley, Assistan Director

Correctional Programs Division

oaman - hame.

Thomas R. Kane, Assistant Director
Information, Policy, and Public Affairs Division

SUBJECT: Ion Spectrometry Drug Detection Program

This memorandum updates you on the use of Ion Spectrometry (IMS)
equipment within the BOP.

IMS equipment use was suspended on April 10, 2008. Since that
time, the Office of Security Technology (OST) has conducted
testing on both the GE Security Itemiser3 and Smiths Detection
IonScan 400B equipment using pharmaceuticals, hand
sanitizers/lotions and illicit drugs.

As a result of this testing, the IMS program will be re-instated
immediately under the following conditions:

IMS equipment is authorized for use on inmates ONLY, in
accordance with Program Statement No. 5522.01, Ion
Spectrometry Device Program (02/24/05), and this memorandum.

Either Smith's or GE Security IMS machines may be used to
test inmate mail, inmate personal belongings, lockers, work
areas, and the visiting room. IMS equipment is NOT
authorized for testing inmates themselves (i.e., clothing,

hands, shoes, etc.).

Both the Smiths Detection and GE Security equipment are to
be used in the Narcotics mode to test for the main six

drugs: Heroin, Cocaine, Methamphetamine, Amphetamine, THC,
and MDMA. Other substances can be added/removed based on



regional and/or institution drug trends, but only with the
approval of the Central Office Ionscan Program Manager, and
after analyzing positive hit information cross-referenced
with inmate urinalysis data.

IMS equipment is NOT authorized for use on any visitors.
Institution supplements related to or referencing PS 5522.01

shall be updated to comply with this memorandum.

Please direct further questions and requests for assistance to
the Office of Security Technology at 202-307-3191.



